#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Frederick W. Lamb	12/03/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PneuTools, Incorporated
Street Address:	1600 Century Center Pkwy, Suite 108
City:	Memphis
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	38134-6100

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12956567

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (901)682-6488

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 901-685-7428 ext. 25

Email: rwalker@walkermckenzie.com

Correspondent Name: Russell H. Walker

Address Line 1: Walker, McKenzie & Walker, P.C.
Address Line 2: 6363 Poplar Ave., Suite 318

Address Line 4: Memphis, TENNESSEE 38119-4899

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: B0,034 PNEUTOOLS RE-BAR

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Russell H. Walker, USPTO Reg. 35401

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=B0034\_Assignment-executed#page1.tif source=B0034\_Assignment-executed#page2.tif source=B0034\_Assignment-executed#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 025448 FRAME: 0932

OF \$40.00 12956567

# **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, Frederick W. Lamb (Assignor), of McDonald, County of Washington, State of Pennsylvania, and a citizen of the United States of America, having a residence and Post Office address of 1001 Sir Robert Dr., McDonald, Pennsylvania 15057-4814, am the inventor, applicant and owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to certain new and useful improvements in a Reinforcing Bar Wire Tying Apparatus including a new, original and ornamental design therefor (collectively, the "Invention"), for which U.S. Non-Provisional Utility Patent Application 12/956567 was filed on November 30, 2010, for United States Letters Patent (the "Application"), and further identified by Attorney Docket No. B0,016, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and

WHEREAS, PneuTools, Incorporated ("PneuTools") (Assignce), a Tennessee corporation, whose principal place of business is 1600 Century Center Parkway, Suite 108, Memphis, Tennessee 38134-6100, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention and said Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by me, and other good and valuable consideration, I, Frederick W. Lamb (Assignor), by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said PneuTools, Incorporated (Assignee), my full and exclusive right, both domestic and foreign, to the said Invention and said Application, and also my entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor, both domestic and foreign, as well as any and all Letters Patent granted upon any divisional, reissue, re-examination, continuation, and/or continuation-in-part application(s) whether or not claiming priority thereof, both domestic and foreign, as well as any and all extensions of term therefor.

I, Frederick W. Lamb, hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the said PneuTools, Incorporated (Assignee), as the Assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and behoof; and for the use and

Page 1 of 3

behoof of its successors and/or assigns, to the full end of the term and any extensions thereof for which any and all said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

And I, Frederick W. Lamb, hereby covenant and agree that I will at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the titles of said Assignee or its successors and/or assigns to said Invention and said Application and to any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor, both domestic and foreign, as well as any and all Letters Patent granted upon any divisional, reissue, re-examination, continuation, and/or continuation-in-part applications claiming priority thereof, both domestic and foreign, as well as any and all extensions of term therefor.

This agreement will be interpreted in accordance with the Federal patent laws and the laws of the State of Tennessee, without regard to any provisions of conflicts of laws.

WHEREFORE, I, Frederick W. Lamb, with intent to be legally bound, now subscribe to this Assignment by my signature set forth below.

Executed this 3rd day of VECEMBER	, 2010, at the city/town o
1 /	1118
Frederick W. Larob	/ #

STATE OF LEWISYLVAUIA )  SS:  COUNTY OF MIEGHENUL )
Sworn and subscribed before me at the city/town of Beidge wille Pennsylvnoir
this 3rd day of December, 2010, by the said Frederick W. Lamb, who personally
appeared before me and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed.
Notary Public
My Commission expires:
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  NOTARIAL SEAL  Carol A. Pruchnitzky, Notary Public  Bridgeville Borough, Allegheny County My commission expires January 10, 2013

**RECORDED: 12/03/2010**